RESOLUTION 2020-12

ULSTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL

AMENDMENT TO THE UCTC FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR (FFY) 2020-2024 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) TO ADD NEW PIN 893307 – JOHN CLARK DRIVE AND MORTON BOULEVARD AT THE BOICES LANE AND CSX RAILROAD CROSSING, AS SHOWN IN ATTACHMENT 1.

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Transportation Council (UCTC) has been officially designated as the Metropolitan Planning Organization for Ulster County and is authorized to amend the Transportation Improvement Program as needed to add or delete projects and modify costs, schedules and funding for Federally funded projects; and

WHEREAS, Federal rules and regulations require that a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) be developed and adopted by the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization; and

WHEREAS, the amendment to the UCTC 2020-2024 TIP as detailed in Attachment 1 has been requested by the New York State Department of Transportation and Town of Ulster; and

WHEREAS, the amount of Federal funding programmed in each year of the TIP is based on available funding so as to maintain a fiscally-constrained program; and

WHEREAS, for this proposed amendment, the UCTC, in cooperation with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT), has reviewed and documented compliance of its planning process with adopted *UCTC Operating Procedures*, UCTC public notice procedures, and all existing Federal rules and regulations, including *The Fixing America's Surface Transportation (FAST) Act* requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Transportation Council adopts this Amendment to the UCTC 2020-2024 TIP as shown in Attachment 1; be it further

RESOLVED, that the Director of the Ulster County Transportation Council authorizes the Secretary to transmit the TIP Amendments to the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) and Federal Highway Administration for STIP approval.

CERTIFICATE, the undersigned, duly qualified Secretary of the Ulster County Transportation Council, certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by a vote on September 22, 2020.

Date

By_____ Lance MacMillan, P.E., Secretary, Ulster County Transportation Council



RESOLUTION 2020-12

ULSTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL

ATTACHMENT 1

Amend the UCTC 2020-2024 TIP to add new project as follows:

** ULSTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL ** TIP AMENDMENT: UCTC20-12A-01

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY PIN WORKTYPE <aq status=""></aq>	PROJECT DESCRIPTION		FUND SOURCES & OBLIGATION DATE	TOTAL 5-YEAR	PHASE	5-YEAR PROGRAM (FFY) Starting October 01, 2019						
				PROGRAM in millions		PRE	FFY 2020	FFY 2021	FFY 2022	FFY 2023	FFY 2024	POST FFY 2024
AQ CODE	COUNTY TOTAL	PROJECT COST		of dollars		FFY 2020	2020	2021	2022	2025	2024	FF I 2024
From												
TN OF ULSTER 893307 SAFETY <exempt></exempt>	UPGRADE AND COORDINATION OF SIGNALS AT THE INTERSECTION OF JOHN CLARK DR, AND MORTON BL RAILROAD CROSSING USDOT # 5070 IN THE TOWN OF ULSTER, ULSTER IMPROVEMENT WILL COORDINATE RAILROAD WARNING DETECTION O FEDERAL USING 10% TOLL CREDIT	F BOICES LANE, VD AT CSX 086R, MP QR 90.50 COUNTY, NY. 5 WITH NEW										
AQC:N/A	ULSTER	ТРС: \$0.6-\$1.5 М	TOTAL 5YR COST :	0.000		0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
То												
TN OF ULSTER 893307 SAFETY <exempt></exempt>	UPGRADE AND COORDINATION OF SIGNALS AT THE INTERSECTION OF JOHN CLARK DR, AND MORTON BL RAILROAD CROSSING USDOT # 5070 IN THE TOWN OF ULSTER, ULSTER IMPROVEMENT WILL COORDINATE RAILROAD WARNING DETECTION O FEDERAL USING 10% TOLL CREDIT	F BOICES LANE, VD AT CSX 086R, MP QR 90.50 COUNTY, NY. 5 WITH NEW	HSIP RAIL 02/2021 HSIP RAIL 02/2021 HSIP RAIL 11/2020 HSIP RAIL 11/2020	0.754 0.048	CONINSP CONST DETLDES PRELDES			0.094 0.754 0.048 0.048				
	ULSTER	TPC : \$0.6-\$1.5 M	TOTAL 5YR COST >	0.944		0.000	0.000	0.944	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000

Iot Comment: CREATION OF NEW PROJECT TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION TO CONNECT THE OFF-SYSTEM TRAFFIC SIGNALS TO THE RAILROAD CROSSING PROJECT. THE TOWN OF ULSTER HAS AGREED TO ADMINISTER THIS FEDERAL AID PROJECT TO COORDINATE THE BOICES LANE/CSX RAILROAD CROSSING UPGRADE, MADE UNDER PIN 8932.71. UCTC RESOLUTION 2020-12.



Friday, August 28, 2020